PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT

For the Planning Commission Meeting December 15, 2020

SUBJECT: Lewis Jewelers Retail Plaza
(300 South Maple Road)
Site Plan for City Council Approval — Project No. SP20-022
Special Exception Use — Project No. SEU20-005

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that the
Mayor and City Council approve the Lewis Jewelers Retail Plaza Site Plan
subject to obtaining the required off-site private storm sewer easement and
the off-site public water main easement prior to the issuance of any building
permit.

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission, after hearing all interested persons and
reviewing all relevant information, finds the petition substantially meets the
standards in Chapter 55 (Ann Arbor Unified Development Code), Section 5.29.5
(Special Exception Use), and therefore approves the Lewis Jewelers Retail Plaza
Special Exception Use for one drive-through lane as part of a retail use. This
approval is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed use will be consistent with the C3 Fringe Commercial District
zoning district, which provides commercial activities accessed primarily by
automobile

2. The proposed use will not adversely impact traffic, pedestrians, bicyclists,
circulation, or road intersections based on the location. South Maple Road
provides access to the site, and the proposed use is consistent with other
surrounding uses’ traffic impact.
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SUMMARY:

Two related applications have been submitted for approval. First, a proposed site plan
to construct a one-story, 24,529-square foot retail building. In addition to the site plan, a
special exception petition to allow a drive-through facility to be constructed with the new
building.

LOCATION:

The site is located on the west side of South Maple Road just west of the intersection
with West Stadium Boulevard (Ward 4).

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that the site plan be postponed to February 2"¢ 2021, to allow
petitioner time to address the Transportation Team review revised plan. The proposal
was scheduled for Planning Commission anticipating resolution of outstanding
transportation concerns. Revised plans were submitted this week, but due to timing
were unable to be reviewed prior to the preparation of this report.

Staff recommends that the special exception use be postponed to allow the
Transportation Team time to review revised plan.

SITE PLAN APPLICATION:

Description — The site currently contains a partially demolished former restaurant
building and large parking lot surrounding the building. The previous building was non-
conforming for exceeding the maximum front setback which was adopted after the
building was constructed. The proposed site plan calls for demolishing the remaining
building, constructing a new 24,529-square foot retail building, including a drive-through
facility. The new building will contain one 9,408 square foot suite for a Lewis Jewelers
store, the remaining suites will be divided for future retail tenants including the drive
through location. There are 80 parking spaces proposed, just above the minimum
required which is 79 spaces. There will be four electric-vehicle(EV) charging stations |
installed which will service eight cars. This will meet the proposed EV parking ordinance
for the required number to be installed, however the code requires an additional eight
spaces be EV-ready. The EV-ready spaces will be required to be on the site plan if the
propose EV parking ordinance is adopted before this plan is approved. Both Class A
and Class C bicycle parking will be provided as required.

A new sidewalk connection will be provided from the public sidewalk along South Maple
through the site to the Westgate Shopping Center to the west. There is currently no
pedestrian connection from South Maple to the Westgate Shopping Center.

A development standards review is provided below. Additional descriptions and notable
details of the site plan include:
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e Front Setback — The C3 district requires a minimum front setback of 10 feet and
a maximum front setback of 25 feet. As a new building, the minimum and
maximum front setback standard applies. The main suite containing Lewis
Jewelers will be set back 10 feet from the front property line, the additional retail
space along the Maple Road fagade will be set back 25 feet to allow for a small
outdoor patio in front of the building.

e Landmark Trees — There are two landmark Crabapple trees on the site adjacent
to Maple Road. The trees will need to be removed for construction of the new
building. Replacement trees will be planted throughout the site to provide a total
of 26 inches or 13 trees of mitigation for the removed landmark trees.

Development Standards Review — Staff has reviewed the site plan for compliance
with all applicable development standards of the C3 district provided in Chapter 55
Unified Development Code. A summary of staff findings is provided in the chart below.

REQUIRED/
EXISTING PROPOSED PERMITTED
Zoning C3 C3 C3
Lot Area ]jt.i)S ac. (86,348 sq. ]jt.§)8 ac. (86,348 sq. 6,000 sq. ft. MIN
200% MAX (393,294
0, 0, 0 )
FAR% 11% (9,330 sq. ft.) 28% (24,529 sq. ft.) sq. ft. MAX)
10 ft. MIN — 25 ft.
P Front 160 ft. 10 ft. MAX
8| Side (N) | 79 ft. 73 ft. N
B one
o | Side (S) | 76 ft. 43 ft.
Rear 68 ft. 53 ft. None
Height ;;}fry’ approximately | 4 oo o7 ft 4 stories, 55 ft. MAX
Vehicle 79 spaces MIN
Parking 142 spaces 80 spaces 93 spaces MAX
4.5 spaces Class B
Bicycle None 6 spaces Class B MIN
Parking 4 spaces Class C 4.5 spaces Class C
MIN



https://www.a2gov.org/departments/planning/Documents/Planning/UDC%20-%20Final%20Published%207-18.pdf
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/planning/Documents/Planning/UDC%20-%20Final%20Published%207-18.pdf
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PETITION:

The Planning Commission may approve, with or without conditions, a special exception
for certain uses in certain zoning district, as set forth in Section 5.29.5 of the UDC. The
Planning Commission must find that the following criteria has been substantially met in
arriving at its decision, as provided in Section 5.29.5.D:

Consistency with the general objectives of the Master Plan.
Compatible with the general vicinity.

Consistent with the neighborhood and not detrimental.

Not detrimental to the natural environment.

Adequate off-street parking.

Safe pedestrian circulation.

Adequate vehicle movement and traffic.

Compliance with other development standards.

ONOORWON =

In addition, drive-through facilities in the C3 district must meet the use specific criteria of
Section 5.16.6.C.3.

The complete special exception use petition is available and attached.

Staff Comments

Planning — Planning staff supports the new retail project as designed. The project
redevelops an under-utilized parcel and adds a new pedestrian connection directly to
Maple Road from the Westgate shopping center. It will bring the site up to all current
development codes including the addition of landscaping and storm water treatment.
Staff supports the drive through use on this site, however until the concerns of the
Transportation Engineer are addressed, the location of the drive through is not
recommended for approval. The final design and resulting impact must be acceptable to
the Transportation Engineer.

Transportation — The Transportation Engineer has concerns regarding the location of
the drive through and the conversion of the existing two-way drive on the site to a one-
way exit drive as shown on the original site plan submission. The construction of a
drive through use on this parcel is not the source of concern, rather the exact location of
the drive through and its impact on an access drive through the site. The subject drive
being impacted serves as a significant access point to the Westgate Shopping Center
directly behind the site and provides cross-parcel access which benefits both properties.
There is a recorded access easement through the site that must be maintained with
two-way travel. The petitioner recently submitted a revised plan showing the drive
shifted to the south and the maintenance of two-way access to Maple Road while
maintaining the drive through at the same location. The Transportation Engineer has not
had sufficient time to review the proposal, but has expressed some initial concerns
about the amount of space for cars to queue for the drive through use.



https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=SP20-022&key=MK%3a2008281141501465
https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=SP20-022&key=MK%3a2008281141501465
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Prepared by Matt Kowalski
Reviewed by Brett Lenart
12/1/20

Attachments: Zoning Map
Aerial Photo
Special Exception Use Petition

Links: Site Plan

c: Owner and Applicant — DNL Holdings, LLC, 2000 West Stadium Blvd, Ann Arbor, Ml
48103
Applicant’s Engineer — MCA (Chris Sutton)
Petitioner: AR Brouwer (Steve Brouwer)
Systems Planning
Project Nos. SP20-022, SEU20-005


https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=SP20-022&key=ECON%3a201207025219677
https://etrakit.a2gov.org/etrakit/viewAttachment.aspx?Group=PROJECT&ActivityNo=SP20-022&key=ECON%3a201207025219677
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City of Ann Arbor
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES — PLANNING SERVICES

100 North Fifth Avenue P.O. Box 8647 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
734.794.6265 734.994.8312 planning@a2gov.org

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE
See www.a2gov.org/planning/petitions for submittal requirements.

TO:  Ann Arbor City Planning Commission

We, the undersigned, respectfully petition the City Planning Commission to approve this special exception
use request as it relates to the property hereinafter described.

A. Legal Description
(Give or attach legal description and include address of property)

PRT OF NE 1/4 SEC 25, T2S, R5E, COM E 1/4 COR SEC 25. TH S 88 DEG 40 MIN 05
SEC W 33 FT FOR POB, TH CONT S 88 DEG 40 MIN 05 SEC W 320 FT, TH N 01 DEG

37 MINDS SECWZeY FT, THN 88 DEG ZZMIN U5 SEC E 320 K1, THS 01T DEG 37 MIN
5520 B0 g6 FHIO-ROE

B. Petitioner Information
The petitioner(s) requesting the special exception use are: (List petitioners' name, address; telephone
number; and interest in the land; i.e., owner, land contract, option to purchase, efc.)

Lewis Jewelers - DNL Holdings, LLC, 2000 West Stadium Blvd, Ann Arbor, M| 48103

Also interested in the petition are: (List others with legal or equitable interest)
A.R. Brouwer Company, 2830 Baker Road, Suite 100, Dexter, Ml 48130

C. Use Request
The applicant requests special exception use approval to permit the following use(s): (state intended use)

Drive Thru in C-3 District, new retail center being proposed at 300 South Maple, Ann Arbor,
MI 48103.

<1> 10/12/10



D. Specific Standards
The proposed use is allowed in accordance with the Schedule of Use Regulations, Chapter 55 (Zoning
Ordinance), Section _5.16 , Paragraph _6C3 . Specify how the project meets all standards cited. Add

attachment if necessary.
Standards for drive-thru's speorfy that they may not be Iooated between a street and the pnncrple building, the vehrcular

circulation in and around the site is consrderabty |mproved wrth the proposed devetopment The one- way exrt for the

drivesttmo-and site tircutation reduces the potentiat-veticutarand-pedestram confticts throoghcontrotted-access maragement—

and reduced turning movements.

E. General Standards

The proposed use or uses shall be of such location, size and character as to be compatible with the
appropriate and orderly development of the zoning district and adjacent zoning districts in which the site is
situated. Please explain how and to what extent the following standards are met by the proposal:

1. Will be consistent with the general objectives of the City Master Plan.

The proposed plan meets the goals of the master plan through the reduced building setback, pedestrian oriented
doorways and burldrng desrgn outdoor seatrng areas, Park open space area, |mproved pedestrian and vehrcular

the surroundrng Westgate Shopping Center and burldrng architecture and material selections.

2. Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained in a manner that is compatible with the

existing and planned character of the ?eneral vrcrnrtg
The proposed burldlng is orrented to the pub ic street with the drive- thru asan accessory use on the south side of

The potentral for outdoor seatrng will also encourage addttsonal peaceful enjoyment and posrtwe character of the

activity in the area.

3. Will be consistent with the general character of the neighborhood considering population density,
design, scale and bulk; and the intensity and character of activity.

The intensity and character of the uses proposed is consistent with the retail. Smoothie King, Stadium Blvd and

bankrng uses in the |mmed|ate area. The scale of the burldrng is consrstent wrth the master plan and burldrng

consrstent with the mtent of the Master Plan for the geographrc area.

4. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development of neighboring
property, or the neighborhood area in general.
The proposed project will i |mprove the economic value of the area wrth anew oonfrrmrng burldrng adjacent to the

pedestrlan satety Parkrng Iot |slands will provrde additional Iandscaprng and parking lot bufferrng The former
structure and srte was detenoratrng beyond repair resulting | in the decrsron to complete the redevelopment The

contactless service.
5. Will not have a detrimental effect on the natural environment.

The proposed development will not have a detrimental effect on the environment. The site is currently out of
compliance wrth current regutatrons Fr parking lot Iandscaprng Iandsoaprng, and storm water. The proposed

area helps mrtrgate the impacts of the development and the drive-thru. The drive- thru is critical due to the

—currenttreatttrand-safety contactiessservice beingaddec-to busimessoperationsdue to the COED 18—

pandemic.

<2> 10/12/10



The location and size of the proposed use or uses, the nature and intensity of the principal use and all
accessory uses, the site layout and its relation to streets giving access to it, shall be such that traffic to
and from the use or uses, the assembly of persons in connection therewith, and the effect of the proposed
use on public services and facilities, will not be hazardous or inconvenient to the neighborhood nor unduly
conflict with the normal traffic of the neighborhood. Please explain how and to what extent the following
standards are met by the proposal:

6. The location of and access to off-street parking and the safe provision for pedestrian traffic.
The proposed SI‘Ee Iayout has been de5|gned to meet the goals of the master plan by locating the bUI|d|ng along

pedestrlan confhcts and mtegrate vehicular trafflc patterns into eX|st|ng C|roulat|on The dnve thru design was

coordinated with existing trafiic patterns and reduces the number of furning movements off of S Maple thru the
use of the one way out pattern. Pedestrian sidewalks have been design around the perimeter of the
development and provide connections to the existing retail sidewalks in the surrounding sites.

7. The relationship of the proposed use to main traffic thoroughfares and to streets and road intersections.

The relationship of the drive thru to the site is consistent with the parking lot layout and pedestrian circulation.
Pedestrian circulation is likely to occur on the north side of the site where the parking lot and sidewalk
cannections to adjacent retail shopping are located  The drive-thru is proposed on the south side of the
buﬂdlng exmng into the proposed one way parkmg lot circulation pattern before exﬁmg onto S Maple. A one
wdy U)&IL Ib plUpUbb‘U WIIb‘IE I.lIl:.‘H:! lb LLHH;’HLIy =] d wdy IIIgIUbb dlIU Eyress UII UI D IVIdeU

8. Vehicular turning movements in relationship to traffic flow routes.

s:te Existing trafflc patternswnl be maintained and |mproved Turnlng movements and pedestrlan

and vehicutar conffict pOIﬂ[S Wit be reduced:

9. The intensity and character of traffic and parking conditions on the site and in the general area.

The existing mall, small retail center, bank and grocery store share parking and all uses are
connected via the vehicle and pedestrian traffic patterns.

10. The requirements for additional public services and facilities which will be created by the proposed
use will not be detrimental to the social and economic welfare of the community.

We do not anticipate any additional impacts on public services or detrimental impacts to the
social and economic welfare of the community. Additional places of employment will be
avaitable wittrthe project redevetopment:

F. Variance Information
In addition to the granting of the special exception use, the following variances from City regulations will
be requested:

N/A

Attached is a site plan of the property proposed for special exception use approval, showing the

<3> 10/12/10



boundaries of the property, the buildings, vehicular use areas, and all requirements set forth in Chapter 57
(Subdivision and Land Use Controls).

The undersigned states he/she is interested in the property as aforesaid and that the foregoing
statements are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Dated: 89 a’—[' 8\0 (E o ! j
Signature: y\

r“) cx\,'\&» M. bew S

(Print name and address of petitioner)
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

K00
On this ) ( day of QQ(\)U‘%J&’ , }Q’ , before me personally appeared the above named

petitioner(s), who being duly s%orn say that they have read the foregoing petition and by them signed,
and know the contents thereof, and that the same is true of their knowl except as to the matter
therein stated to be upon their information and belief, and as to those m3 sglieve it to be true.

S|gnature

Elizaly Q(Qin )\Tgm\w \

My Commission Expires: (- ROV~
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